

Nos. 11-246 and 11-247

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MATCH-E-BE-NASH-SHE-WISH BAND OF
POTTAWATOMI INDIANS, PETITIONER

v.

DAVID PATCHAK, ET AL.

KEN L. SALAZAR, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR,
ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

DAVID PATCHAK, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL PETITIONERS

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

ERIC D. MILLER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

AARON P. AVILA
Attorney

HILARY C. TOMPKINS
*Solicitor
Department of the Interior
Washington, D.C. 20460*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	7
Argument:	
I. The United States has not waived its sovereign im- munity from suits challenging its title to Indian trust lands	11
A. The Quiet Title Act prohibits the relief sought in this case	11
B. Patchak may not invoke 5 U.S.C. 702 to circumvent the Quiet Title Act’s limitations	12
C. Patchak’s lack of any interest in the Bradley Property is not a basis for permit- ting him to challenge the government’s trust title to that land	19
1. Section 702’s waiver of sovereign immunity is inapplicable because the Quiet Title Act “forbids the relief which is sought” in Patchak’s suit	19
2. The purposes underlying the Quiet Title Act’s “Indian lands” exception are fully ap- plicable to suits such as Patchak’s	22
3. The United States has not waived its sover- eign immunity from challenges to its title to land by plaintiffs who are not adverse claimants	25
II. Patchak lacks prudential standing	29
A. Patchak’s alleged injuries are unrelated to the interests protected or regulated by Sec- tion 5 of the IRA	30

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
B. The court of appeals erred in analyzing the interests protected by provisions other than the statutory provision relied on by Patchak	32
C. The court of appeals erroneously conflated Article III and prudential standing	37
Conclusion	39
Appendix – Statutory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Air Courier Conference v. American Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO</i> , 498 U.S. 517 (1991)	35, 36
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	29
<i>Association of Data Processing Serv. Orgs. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	30
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	10, 30, 33
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984)	29
<i>Block v. North Dakota</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983)	9, 11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Brown v. GSA</i> , 425 U.S. 820 (1976)	13, 14, 15
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009)	4, 30
<i>Clarke v. Securities Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	10, 32, 38
<i>DeCoteau v. District County Court</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975)	22
<i>EC Term of Years Trust v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 429 (2007)	13

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Florida Dep't of Bus. Regulation v. United States Dep't of the Interior</i> , 768 F.2d 1248 (11th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 475 U.S. 1011 (1986)	7, 27
<i>Hinck v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 501 (2007)	13
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	29
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	9, 30, 33, 35
<i>Malone v. Bowdoin</i> , 369 U.S. 643 (1962)	14
<i>Metropolitan Water Dist. v. United States</i> , 830 F.2d 139 (9th Cir. 1987), aff'd by an equally divided court <i>sub nom. California v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 920 (1989)	7, 28
<i>Michigan Gambling Opposition (MichGO) v. Norton</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007)	4
<i>Michigan Gambling Opposition v. Kempthorne</i> , 525 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 1137 (2009)	4, 31, 35
<i>Minnesota v. United States</i> , 305 U.S. 382 (1939)	22
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	34
<i>Neighbors for Rational Development, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 379 F.3d 956 (10th Cir. 2004)	7, 27
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983)	24
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	32
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974)	22
<i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Corrs. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	20
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973)	13

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Shawnee Trail Conservancy v. United States Dep't of Agric.</i> , 222 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1074 (2001)	27
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	38
<i>Southwest Four Wheel Drive Ass'n v. BLM</i> , 363 F.3d 1069 (10th Cir. 2004)	28
<i>United States v. Erika, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 201 (1982)	14
<i>United States v. Mottaz</i> , 476 U.S. 834 (1986) ..	9, 12, 15, 18
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	38
 Constitution, treaties, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Art. III	3, 7, 38
Ottawa Treaty, Sept. 20, 1836, 7 Stat. 513	3
Treaty of Chicago, Aug. 29, 1821, 7 Stat. 219	2
Treaty of Chicago, Sept. 26, 1833, 7 Stat. 431	3
Treaty of Sept. 19, 1827, 7 Stat. 305	2
Act of Oct. 25, 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-562, § 3(a), 86 Stat. 1176	11, 20
Act of Oct. 21, 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-574, § 1, 90 Stat. 2721	12
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i>	4
5 U.S.C. 702	<i>passim</i>
Civil Rights Act of 1964, (§ 717), 42 U.S.C. 2000e-16 (1970 & Supp. IV 1974)	14
Indian General Allotment Act, ch. 119, 24 Stat. 388	33
Graton Rancheria Restoration Act, Pub. L. No. 106-568, Tit. XIV, 114 Stat. 2939 (25 U.S.C. 1300n to 1300n-6)	24

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. 2701	
<i>et seq.</i>	34, 35
25 U.S.C. 2703(4)	4, 6, 10, 34
Indian Reorganization Act, ch. 576, 48 Stat. 984	
(25 U.S.C. 461 <i>et seq.</i>)	35
25 U.S.C. 461	33
25 U.S.C. 462	33
25 U.S.C. 463	33
25 U.S.C. 464	33
25 U.S.C. 465	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. 479	30
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969,	
42 U.S.C. 4321 <i>et seq.</i>	4
Postal Reorganization Act, Pub. L. No. 91-375,	
84 Stat. 719	36
Quiet Title Act, 28 U.S.C. 2409a	7, 8, 11
28 U.S.C. 2409a(a)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 2409a(b)	26, 27
28 U.S.C. 2409a(d)	8, 12, 25
28 U.S.C. 2409a(g)	18, 29
Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. 1491(a)(1)	13
28 U.S.C. 2401(a)	24
25 C.F.R.:	
Section 151.10	37
Section 151.10(f)	37
Section 151.12	37
Section 151.12(b)	23

VIII

Miscellaneous:	Page
<i>Dispute of Titles on Public Lands: Hearing on</i>	
<i>S. 216 Before the Subcomm. on Public Lands of</i>	
<i>the Senate Comm. on Interior & Insular Affairs,</i>	
92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971)	22
61 Fed. Reg. 18,082 (Apr. 24, 1996)	23
63 Fed. Reg. 56,936 (Oct. 23, 1998)	3
70 Fed. Reg. 25,596-25,597 (May 13, 2005)	3
74 Fed. Reg. 18,397 (Apr. 22, 2009)	32
75 Fed. Reg. 60,810-60,811 (Oct. 1, 2010)	2
H.R. Rep. No. 1559, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. (1972) . .	22, 23, 26
H.R. Rep. No. 1656, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)	16, 18
S. Rep. No. 575, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971) . . .	14, 22, 23, 25
S. Rep. No. 996, 94th Cong., 2d Sess.	
(1976)	8, 16, 17, 21, 25
<i>Sovereign Immunity: Hearing on S. 3568 Before the</i>	
<i>Subcomm. on Administrative Practice & Proce-</i>	
<i>dure of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary,</i>	
91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970)	16, 17
<i>Suits to Adjudicate Disputed Titles to Land in</i>	
<i>Which the United States Claims an Interest:</i>	
<i>Hearing on S. 216 Before the Subcomm. on Ad-</i>	
<i>ministrative Law & Governmental Relations of</i>	
<i>the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 92d Cong.,</i>	
2d Sess. (1972)	21
<i>To Grant to Indians Living Under Federal Tutelage</i>	
<i>the Freedom to Organize for Purposes of Local</i>	
<i>Self-Government and Economic Enterprise:</i>	
<i>Hearings on S. 2755 Before the Senate Comm. on</i>	
<i>Indian Affairs, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934)</i>	<i>31</i>
